

S T No.46 of 2013.

Order 145 dt 23.09.19

Today is fixed for production of accused persons, appearance of accused person on bail and evidence.

Three accused persons namely 1) Biswajit Majhi, 2) Subhankar Das and 3) Bulbul Halder are produced from J/C.

Accused Debasis Dey on bail is absent. Ld Lawyer for the accused by an application prays for dispense with personal attendance of the accused u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

PW 20 Inspector Bidit Kr Mondal is further examined by prosecution.

During evidence, seized print out of e-Air Ticket of flight no.SG874 dt.18th July of Spicejet in the name of Subhankar Das, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV(with objection), seized boarding pass in the name of Subhankar Das of flight no.SGJBDI dt.18th July of Spicejet, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/1(with objection), seized Railway ticket having PNR No.8426672828, ticket no.45598938 is marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/2(with objection), seized receipt of bill of Summer Land Hotel, 23, Narayan Building near Dadar Station, Mumbai 14 in the name of Subhankar Das dated 18.07.12 for room no.203 is marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/3(with objection on the ground that temporary advance receipt noted on the document without any signature of the customer), seized challan of T R Form no.7 in the name of Subhankar Das for vehicle No.WB 12P 7756 for Rs 750/- is marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/4(with objection as the form is blank), seized seizure list dt.23.09.12 in connection with vehicle no.WB 12P 7756 seized by Bantra Traffic Howrah is marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/5(with objection as vehicle WB 12P 7756 is not registered in the name of Subhankar Das), seized certificate of insurance of vehicle no.WB 12P 7756 in the name of Sujit Dhara, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/6(with objection as vehicle WB 12P 7756 and insurance certificate is not registered in the name of Subhankar Das), seized tax token of vehicle no.WB 12P 7756 in the name of Sujit Dhara, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/7 (with objection as vehicle WB 12P 7756 is not registered in the name of Subhankar Das), seized money receipt of Rs.17500/- bearing signature of Sujit Dhara with revenue stamp, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/8(with objection as the receipt is blank and without date), two blank forms of Form No.29 and 30 along with signatures of Sujit Dhara on both the forms, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/9 & Mat Exbt.XLIV/10 respectively(with objection as the form is blank and without date), seized letter written in the name of Kalipada Pal, marked Mat Exbt.XLIV/11(with objection that the document is not related with the case),

Prosecution prays for defer further examination in chief of PW 20.

To date (24.09.19) for production of accused persons, appearance of accused person on bail and evidence of PW 20.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Howrah.

