

Order No.50 dt.17.09.15.

All four accused persons are produced from correctional home. Ld. Spl PP is present. One witness Madhumita Manna is also present. Defence advocates are also present.

Witness Madhumita Manna is cross examined in part on behalf of accused Debasis and on the prayer of the advocate of accused Debasis case is adjourned and cross examination of the said witness is deferred.

At this stage, separate bail applications are filed on behalf of accused Debasis Dey and Bulbul Halder and the said bail applications are taken up for hearing in presence of defence advocate as well as ld. Spl PP.

Perused the case record along with CD and the materials available against the accused persons. The offence levelled against the accused persons are grave in nature and there exists prima facie sustainable materials against them. The case is now at the stage of recording evidence. Release of the accused at this stage may likely to hamper the case to proceed in its right direction. In view thereof, prayer for bails of accused Debasis Dey and Bulbul Halder is rejected at this stage.

Fix 03.10.2015 and 05.10.2015 for further evidence. Prosecution to take steps. Accused persons remanded to correctional home till 03.10.2015. Dictated & corrected by me.

ASJ

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Howrah.