

Order No. 115 dt.26.2.18.

Today is fixed for production of three accused persons, accused on bail and evidence. Three accused persons namely Biswajit Majhi, Subhankar Das and Bulbul Halder are produced from Howrah District Correctional Home and they are remanded to J/C till 28.2.18.

Hazira of accused Debasis Dey is filed.

Ld Special PP files a petition for adjournment citing that no witness is present.

Ld Advocate for the accused on bail Debasis Dey files a petition supported with affidavit with the prayer for permission to leave the jurisdiction of this court. Another petition is filed along with the certified copy of the order dt 12.1.18 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with CRM 4459 of 2017 (CRAN 4545 of 2017) with the prayer for passing necessary order. Some photocopy of the documents are filed along with those two petitions.

Copy served.

The record is taken up for hearing on the second petition filed on behalf of the accused Debasis Dey along with the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Hd. both sides.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to modify the conditions of order dt 13.6.17 passed by the Hon'ble Court and he prays for passing necessary order.

The Ld Special PP prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on record. It appears to me that Hon'ble Court, Calcutta vide order dt 12.1.18 passed in connection with CRM 4459 of 2017 (CRAN 4545 of 2017) has been pleased to modify the condition imposed upon the accused vide order dt 13.6.17. It appears to me that Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to direct that the accused Debasis Dey shall not leave the jurisdiction of District of Howrah without the permission of the Trial Court and shall meet the Officer in charge of Shibpur PS once in a fortnight until further orders and has also been observed that other conditions of bail imposed upon the Petitioner shall remain the same.

In view of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, the accused is directed to comply the same in its letter and spirit.

Ld Special PP submits that today he is unable to take part in hearing of the first petition because of the absence of the IO. He submits that prior to hearing of such petition his consultation with the IO is necessary. He prays for fixing 13.3.18 for hearing such petition filed on behalf of the accused Debasis Dey.

Ld Advocate for the accused prays for passing necessary order.

Perused. Considered.

The prayer of Ld Special PP is allowed.

The petition with the prayer for permission to leave the jurisdiction of this court by the accused Debasis Dey will be heard on 13.3.18 in presence of Ld Special PP.

To date (13.3.18) for hearing of petition seeking permission to leave the jurisdiction.

To date (28.2.18) for production of 3 accused persons, appearance of accused on bail and evidence.

Dictated & corrected by me.

