

S.T.46/13.

Order No.120 dt.08.5.18.

Today is fixed for production, appearance of the accused persons, further evidence and hearing petition of accused Debasis Dey dt 26.2.18.

Ld Special Public Prosecutor by filing an application submitted that witness Bidit Kr Mondal, Inspector attached to Cyber Crime PS under Bidhan Nagar Police Commissionrate due to ensuing Panchayat Election 2018 and prays for fresh schedule for examination of the witnesses.

Ld Lawyer for accused Debasis Dey submitted that an application dt 26.2.18 of the accused is pending for disposal.

The application of accused Debasis Dey dt 26.2.18 is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted that the accused has been granted from Hon'ble Court, with certain terms and condition and Hon'ble Court modify the conditions imposed on the accused in CRN 4545 of 2017 and direct the accused not to leave jurisdiction of Howrah District without permission of this court and also directed to meet Officer in charge of Shibpur PS once in a fortnight until further order.

It is also submitted that the accused is complying the Hon'ble Court. It is submitted that due to financial stringency the accused is in search of a job as per his capacity in the way of his professional knowledge and skill and after a prolonged search could have been succeeded and secured a service for rendering his knowledge and skill with 'SIMEN TECH (INDIA) Pvt Ltd. GGSR Petro Addition Project, Bhatinda State of Punjab. It is submitted that the accused is intending to join his job at Bhatinda and the place of his proposed job is located outside the jurisdiction of this court and beyond the state he prays for permission to leave the jurisdiction of this court and undertake that he shall remain present before this court as well as before Officer in charge of Shibpur PS.

Ld Spl Public Prosecutor opposes the prayer of the accused and submitted that this accused is on bail and other accused persons are in custody. It is also submitted that there is chance of absconding of the accused person and prays for rejection of prayer of bail.

On perusal of the application and copies of documents filed, it appears that the accused filed a copy of offer of appointment which shows that reporting date for the said employment was 5.2.18 and the application filed by the accused on 26.2.18 after expiry of date of reporting.

Considering above, this court do not find any reason to allow prayer of the accused Debasis Dey.

On hearing of both sides, following dates are fixed for examination of prosecution witnesses :-

Fix 18.6.18, 19.6.18, 20.6.18, 21.6.18 & 22.6.18.

The accused persons are in custody be produced on the date fixed for evidences.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

