

S.T.46/13.

Order No.122 dt.19.6.18.

Today is fixed for production, appearance of accused persons and evidence.

Three accused persons namely Biswajit Majhi, Subhankar Das and Bulbul Halder are produced from J/C. Accused Debasis Dey files hazira.

Ld Special Public Prosecutor is present. One witness is present.

Witness namely Sunil Gangaram Sawant was examined in full and Ld Lawyer for the accused Debasis Dey cross examined the PW 18 in part. During his evidence, signature of PW 18 on the seizure list is marked as Exbt.38 and 9 deposit vouchers of SBI are marked as Mat Exbt.XXIX series. Further cross examination of PW 18 is deferred on prayer of defence.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Subhankar Das.

Ld Special Public Prosecutor opposes the prayer for bail.

Record shows that the trial of this case is going on and on the verge of completion. It appears that there is sufficient ground for apprehension that the accused may abscond or tamper with the evidence if he be released on bail. The allegation is grave in nature and prayer for bail of the present accused had been rejected by Hon'ble Court.

Considering facts and circumstances of this case, I am not inclined to allow prayer for bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail considered and rejected.

Fix 26.7.18 and 27.7.18 for production, appearance of accused persons and further evidence of PW 18.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

